' File No. 110640 E Committee ltem No. {3
T - Board Item No. ' '

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
~ AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST |

- Committee: GoVernment Audit and Oversiqht ' Date: June 9, 2011

Board of Supervisors Meeting . Date:

Cmte Board

Motion
- Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest -
Budget Analyst Report
- Legislative Analyst Report
‘Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget '
Subcontract Budget :
Contract/Agreement (Approved as to Form)
Award Letter
Application -
' Publlc Correspondence

]
O

I ) ¢
O

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
L O - |
N
1 O
OO
1 [
~ Completed by: Andrea S. Ausberry Date June 2, 2011
- Completed by: ' - - Date

An astensked item represents the cover sheetto a document that exceeds 25
pages The complete document is in the fi Ie

Packet Contents Checkiist



—

o © 00 N O b oW N

FILE NO. 110640 . ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorahdum of Understanding, Amendment No. 1 - Operating Engineers, Local 3]

Ordi‘nance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to fhe 2010-2012
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
Operating Engineers, Local 3, by implementing specified terms and conditions of |

employment for FY2011-2012.

NOTE: | Addltlons are szngle underlme ztalzcs Times New Roman;,
deletions are
Board amendment additions are double-underlined underllned

- Board amendment deletions are stﬁkethfeugh—nepma#

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
- Section 1. The Board of SuperviSors. hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 1
to the 2010-2012 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San
Francisco and the Operating Engineers, Local 3 by implementing specified tefms and:

conditions of employment for fiscal year 2011-2012.

Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Underétandi_ng'so inﬁplemen‘ted is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 110640.

IAPPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

ELI ETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Lee Page 1

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . . , o ‘ ' 4/29/2011




OFFICE OF THE MAYOR EDWIN M. LEE ~
MAYOR_

- SAN'FRANCISCO

07

TO: Angela Calvillo,; Clerk of thé Board of,Supérvisdrs
FROM: - @#*Mayor Edwin M. Lee’/ I
RE: Amendments to Va_rioijs Memoranda of Understanding )
DATE: May 17, 2011 | o | |
i

=

ey

~—

~J
& S«
"o

Dear Madame Clerk:

Attached for introduction to the Bda'rd'of Supervisors are the following amendments to - '
.23 different Memoranda of Understanding, listed below. ‘ -

HOG2.9 Consolidated Crafts, (July 1, 2010 through June 20, 2012)

1. -
/O &30 2. Deputy Probation Officers’ Association, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)
1O 21 3. Fire, Unit 1, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013) - .
'/ © &3Z 4. Fire, Unit 2, (July 1, 2007 through June 30,2013)" -~ . |
f/0(G 33 5. SEIU, Local 1021, H1 Fire Rescue Paramedics, (July 1, 2007 through June 30,
- 2013) - o - _ o
// 063 fl 6. IFPTE, Local 21, (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012) o »
1[0 635 7. Institutional Police Officers’ Association, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)
10 &3 8. MAA, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012) S S
4102 &3F 9. MEA Misc., (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012)

1/ o &3¢ 10.MEA Fire, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013) ,
f/o {39 11.MEA Police, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013) o
/10 (40 __12.Operating Engineers, Local 3 (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)
/[0 ¢/ . 13.Plumbers, Local 38, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012) .
/16 L 42 14.POA - P1&P2A, (July 1, 20007 through June 30, 2013)
[/ O l, /3 15.POA - P2B, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013) |
/[0 4,[4 16.SEIU, Local 1021, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012) - .
[/ 6 17.Operating Engineers, Supervising Probation Officers, (July 1, 2010 through June
S 30,2012) . - B - '
[0 9% 18. Teamsters, Local 856 Multi-Unit, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)
/10 ¢ L F 19. TWU Local 200 (Non-MTA), (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012) - -
/L0 & ¢ g 20.TWU Local 250-A (Non-MTA Class 7410), (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)
4/0 6 49 21. TWU Local 250-A (Multi-Unit), (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)
/1 645S 22, UAPD - Unit 8CC, (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012) '
/[065 ] 23.UAPD - Unit 11AA, (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012)

| request that these items be calendared in Government Audit & Oversight Committee.

S Should you have any questions, please contact Jason Elliott (415) 554-5105. 5

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, Room 200 .
SaN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681
TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141






Amendment No.1 |
TO THE 2010-2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
" BETWEEN ,
: THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRAN CISCO
AND

OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL UNION NO. 3 OF THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF

OPERATING ENGINEERS AFL-CIO

: ' ‘ - . e o
The parties hereby amend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows: - = =
. .2? ;;7..{}
_ WS 2O
IIL.M. HEALTH AND WELFARE - mg,:??
~J 24
236. 1.  EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE B §§
L3y
‘ -2 Pioy 33 o
The City agrees to continue to contribute the applicable rate per morith dm:s:ctlg‘ 56 the
City Health Service System for each employee who is a member o f the ﬁealth“Seeree‘r
System. The level of benefits is set pursuant to the Charter. - : et
. 237, 2. .DEPENDENT HEALTH CARE
The City shall contribute up to $225 per month per employee to provide for dependent
coverage for employees with one or more dependents. However, in the event that the
cost of dependent care exceeds $225 per month, the City will adjust its pick-up level up
“to 75% of the cost of Kaiser’s dependent health care medical premium charged to the -
employee plus two or more dependents category.
© 238, 3. DENTAL COVERAGE i
Each employee covered by this agreement shall be ehg1b1e to participate in the City's
dental program. :
238a. Eff ly 1, 2011, employees who enroll in the Delta Dental PPO Plan shall
: h llowing premiums for the respective coverage levels; month for
-empl -onl 1mnthformle+ deenen r $15/month for empl
" £2 or more dependents. '
239. 4. SINGLE EMPLOYEES
For "medically single" /Employee Only employees 1.e., benefited employees not
receiving the contribution paid by the City for dependent health care benefits, the City
shall contribute all of the premium for the employee's own health care beneﬁt coverage
240. The aforesaid payments shall not be considered as part of an employee’s salary for the

purpose of computing straight time earnings, compensation for overtime worked,
premium pay, retirement benef1ts or retirement contrlbutlons nor shall such

Page 1 of2

{

C:\DOCUME~1\lcpa§sani\LDCALS~1\Temp\Temporary Directory 12 for Amendment 3.zip\OE3 - 2010-2012 MOU Amendment 1.docx



contributions be taken into account on ‘determining the level of any other benefit which

is a function of or percentage of salary.

2/11 ) TL hvf‘r nﬂl“ tha DU(-‘ 117;1] an nk11n‘1 labinr rana
no—later—than—October—3 " AA1N ecancladine befora Decamber—31

. it o tta
0 TG Ty T I 1 \AR " Y oLuuA.l.o,Ll Sapesasasi LLLu.LLuvaLLVALL V\)ALLLJ..LLLL\./V

ha
”5
10

L Fa
to

ToO—1IatTr AT O TtOUCTT T, ZU LV, VULLV.&DL\J-J.LL& DCITUTC PeCeDer i )

chanoac ta NMOIT maontiatad nrams rmante_that warld-ha nﬂfltﬁﬂ

atad

Crdrg s to VIO ITgotatoa tl,l.\.d.u.lu.LLl tlu]].l.l.v)_u-o it vy ot O aitroipatva

nnﬂrnvimnfu‘ln ¢2 smillian in cavinec annrallv—inthe Cies lovee-health-care—cost

ATty O HT-5aY oy s armrouail’y o arc— Ity 5 vLJ.LtIJ.U] CTTICTIorr

D i Ficonl Yoae 2011 12.

249 Chanld tha cammittaa nat arh mntiral coraarmant an athar. antion—the fa :
=T DIroTTraoIIv committeehneotreaca—my uu.L G PCCTT It ULr aRoter OptIoiL ooy iy
oaas—1nt affact: 'an U1ar\n] Vo ar 2M11 12 and the ranftar for-all mnlovaas anralla dn
gty Hto—-e1ect: (228 ZH1+—1anataereater; TOr—air ULLJ.LJLUJ ooy vlu\J.LLvu fons

f‘ﬂn F1f\'1 D]ﬂﬂ ntha adicallyr cinola mnloavasOin Ixz r\nfan-nv-\'r tha Citx’a contrih:
J o I\ uL\./u.u.zuL J L.l.L5 INA LI XL tll.\}j\/\/ \JLLLJ Az 1= &\JL Ll \./I.LJ F \/\JLILLIUL&LLUA.L
will be cannad at mteguivalent-to-the-cost of the-secon nd-hichest-cost-nla
RARESY [=A Y3 \/“tltl O av LLLL (—I.J.LLUUJ.LL U\iu.l. Y arIoat oo Ul wOOSU G SV U 111611\10 COJOU
. adicalls: n1-hrr1 EBErmnlasmea Onlvant rallaa Emnlovaas wwho alant o anrall in tha (it
111\./\&1\4(4.!. J ul&.kvl J_ALLLPL\JJ A\ 3 VLLJ.J L LL\JJ.J.V\/L). MLLLH.LU \IVO VV.I.L\I TCICCT O IO i UL
nlan thic Antacaru maict nav tha diffarence-between tha _canned-_amennt ofthe f“,fu
.y .LLL I1IS vuLvsuLJ J.Ll.u L7 LJuJ [ o8 \J-LLL\/I.ULL\/\/ LPATZ A AR I w Y \'LI\I‘UL&P]—J\/U LIL\J LL L IV
alan  daceribhad abaua and tha  ~oot aof it n]f)ﬂ coverase R ha adic
PILLLL AULT ML AT wa e Y [*AFAW S @] [(*3BLw ] LI OIS0 L \/LLJ lJ [en w8 \/U lu&v Ii\ LL.L\/\-I—.I.\J“L-[J
0
242 Ifnn tial aoraamant on—anothe e raachad ac daceribad-in aranh
LTt o LTI 11T LL.l.bll-uul usxvv;nxvul. ULL LLLLUL.LL\/.L UHLLULL LL) .L\J“\/LL\/U uu UVO\/LIUV“ powy Bxuyu.
if an alao yunrl- 1n Antinfm. raacn ohlxz reciras Lhim e har to ool 1o Ay
Tarr A

vlilklluj 285 WOt TOCa0H Luu.ou.l,lu.u].] Tt oo AHAR-OF REF1o-1es5iae

B

which thara 3o na Cier TINJO nwndnk than tha Citvy chall oy
WaichH—aiCrC— ooy 1avioomay LuUl\/ oot ory ouatpay

FOR THE CITY ‘ FOR THE UNION

Micki Callahan _ Date David Gossman
Human Resources Director . Operating Engineers, Local 3

. Martin R. Gran -~ : ~ Date
Employee Relations Director ’

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

A il Blor 5001

Elizapeth Salveson - Date
Chief Labor Attorney,
Office of the City Attorney -

Page 2 0f2

C:\DOCUME~1\kpassani\LDCALS~I\Temp\Temporary Directory 12 for Amendment 3.zip\OE3 - 2010-2012 MOU Amendment 1.docx

Date



